

24-CV-0300

---



DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

---

Clerk of the Court  
Received 12/13/2024 11:32 AM  
Resubmitted 12/13/2024 07:26 PM  
Resubmitted 12/16/2024 09:14 AM

ELIZABETH LITTELL

*Appellant,*

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

*Appellee.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
Civil Division No. 2021-CA-004093-B (*Hon. Dayana A. Dayson, Judge*)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Luke T. Needleman  
Benjamin T. Boscolo (DC Bar No.: 412860)\*  
Luke T. Needleman (DC Bar No.: 90006213)  
**CHASENBOSCOLO**  
7852 Walker Drive, Suite 300  
Greenbelt, Maryland 20770  
(301) 220-0050  
Fax (301) 474-1230  
bboscolo@chasenboscolo.com  
lneedleman@chasenboscolo.com  
Counsel for Elizabeth Littell

**Table of Contents**

**I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii**

**II. ARGUMENT.....3**

**A. The Trial Court Erred In Its Finding That The District Was Not Responsible for the Maintenance of the Hazard that Caused Ms. Littell’s Injuries. .... 3**

**i. There is No “Special Use” of the Premises..... 4**

**ii. “Special Use” By the Adjacent Property Owner Does Not Relieve Municipalities, Like the District, From Liability in Tort. .... 6**

**iii. The Issue of “Special Use” By the Adjacent Property Owner is Not Properly Before the Court..... 8**

**iv. 24 D.C.MR. § 1105.9 Does Not Relieve the District of Columbia of its Duty to Maintain Non-Standard Paving Materials.....10**

**B. There Is Sufficient Evidence to Prove Both Actual and Constructive Notice of the Defective Condition Located on the Public Sidewalk. ....10**

**i. Actual Notice .....11**

**ii. Constructive Notice .....12**

**C. The District’s Argument Regarding the De Minimis Nature Of the Defect Is Not Before the Court.....15**

**III. CONCLUSION .....15**

**IV. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....17**

**I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Merriam v. Anacostia Nat. Bank*, 247 F.2d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1957).....5

*Quigley's Pharmacy, Inc. v. Beebe*, 261 A.2d 242 (D.C. 1970).....5

*Hecht v. District of Columbia*, 139 A.2d 857 (D.C. 1958).....6

*District of Columbia v. Texaco, Inc.* 324 A.2d 690 (D.C. 1974).....6, 7, 8

*Henderson v. District of Columbia*, 493 A.2d. 982 (D.C. 1985).....8

*Emmco Ins. Co. v. White Motor Corp.*, 429 A.2d 1385 (D.C. 1981).....8

*Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. Davis*, 606 A.2d 165 (D.C. 1992).....12

*Lynn v. District of Columbia*, 734 A.2d 168 (D.C. 1999).....12, 13, 14

*District of Columbia v. Woodburry*, 136 U.S. 450 (1890).....12

*Wilson v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.*, 912 A.2d 1186 (D.C. 2006)....12

**Codes and Regulations**

24 D.C.MR. § 1105.9.....4, 10
